UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI EASTERN DIVISION

	1
In re:	Chapter 11
PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION, et al.,	Case No. 12-51502-659 (Jointly Administered)
Debtors.	Opposition Deadline: March 25, 2013 at 11:59 p.m. (prevailing Central Time) Reply Deadline:
	April 8, 2013 at 11:59 p.m. (prevailing Central Time)
	Hearing Date: April 23, 2013 at 10:00 a.m. (prevailing Central Time)
	Hearing Location: Courtroom 7 North
ROBIN LAND COMPANY, LLC,	
Plaintiff,	
v.	Adv. Pro. No. 12-04355-659
STB VENTURES, INC.,	
Defendant,	
ARCH COAL, INC., ARK LAND COMPANY, and ARK LAND KH, INC.,	
Intervenor-Defendants.	

PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS AND MOTION TO DISMISS DEFENDANTS' COUNTERCLAIMS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
STATEMENT OF FACTS
A. Origin of the STB Override
B. Ark Land Assigns the Leases and the STB Override to Robin Land4
C. Procedural History7
APPLICABLE STANDARD AND GOVERNING LAW
A. Rule 12(c) Standard
B. Governing Law
ARGUMENT10
POINT I. THE STB OVERRIDE IS NOT AN EXECUTORY CONTRACT10
POINT II. NO OTHER CONTRACT MAKES THE STB OVERRIDE EXECUTORY10
A. The 1994 Asset Purchase Agreement Does Not Make the STB Override Executory.11
B. The Lawson Heirs and Kelly-Hatfield Leases Do Not Make the STB Override Executory
C. The Assignments Do Not Make the STB Override Executory16
D. The Magnum PSA Does Not Make the STB Override Executory17
POINT III. THE DEFENDANTS' COUNTERCLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED19
A. Defendants' Declaratory Judgment Claims Should Be Dismissed As Moot19
B. STB's Remaining Counterclaims Are for Amounts Due Under a Prepetition Contract
C. Arch's Remaining Counterclaims Are for Amounts Allegedly Due Under a Prepetition Contract
CONCLUSION

Case 12-04355 Doc 37 Filed 03/04/13 Entered 03/05/13 15:02:09 Main Document Pg 3 of 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Acorn Structures, Inc. v. Swantz, 846 F.2d 923 (4th Cir. 1988)	21
Ametex Fabrics, Inc. v. Just In Materials, Inc., 140 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 1998)	16
Amtech Lighting Servs. Co. v. Payless Cashways, Inc. (In re Payless Cashways), 203 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 2000)	9
<u>Amwest Sur. Ins. Co. v. Concord Bank,</u> No. 4:00-CV-1988 (SNL), 2003 WL 553229 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 4, 2003)	20
In re ANC Rental Corp. Inc., 277 B.R. 226 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)	17
Auto-Chlor Sys. of Minn., Inc. v. JohnsonDiversey, 328 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2004)	16
Bellon v. TSA Stores, Inc., No. 4:06-CV-01504 (ERW), 2010 WL 2553610 (E.D. Mo. June 23, 2010)	21
Blake v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 685 S.E.2d 895 (W. Va. 2009)	9
Bradbury v. Network Enters, Inc., No. 4:12-CV-575 (CEJ), 2013 WL 587884 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 13, 2013)	20, 21
Bright v. QSP, Inc., 20 F.3d 1300 (4th Cir. 1994)	20, 21
Cameron v. Pfaff Plumbing & Heating Inc., 966 F.2d 414 (8th Cir. 1992)	8
<u>Citibank v. Tele/Resources, Inc.,</u> 724 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1983)	16
Curtis v. Union Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc. (In re Union Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.), 155 F. App'x 940 (8th Cir. 2005)	11, 12
Elliott v. Richter, 496 S.W.2d 860 (Mo. 1973)	13

Case 12-04355 Doc 37 Filed 03/04/13 Entered 03/05/13 15:02:09 Main Document Pg 4 of 28

PAGE

Erwin v. City of Palmyra, 119 S.W.3d 582 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003)
Exec. Bd. of Mo. Baptist Convention v. Carnahan, 170 S.W.3d 437 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005)
<u>Faibisch v. Univ. of Minn.</u> , 304 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2002)
<u>In re Food Barn Stores, Inc.</u> , 175 B.R. 723 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1994)
<u>Four-Three-O-Six Duncan Corp. v. Sec. Trust Co.,</u> 372 S.W.2d 16 (Mo. 1963)
<u>In re Gardinier, Inc.</u> , 831 F.2d 974 (11th Cir. 1987)14, 17
GMAC Commercial Credit LLC v. Springs Indus., Inc., 171 F. Supp. 2d 209 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)
<u>In re Go Fig Inc.</u> , No. 08-40116-705, 2009 WL 537090 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. Feb. 5, 2009)15
<u>Hardee's Food Sys. v. Hallbeck,</u> 776 F. Supp. 2d 949 (E.D. Mo. 2011)19
Howard v. Nicholson, 556 S.W.2d 477 (Mo. Ct. App. 1977)12
<u>In re Integrated Health Servs., Inc.,</u> No. 00-389, 2000 WL 33712484 (Bankr. D. Del. July 7, 2000)
<u>JA Apparel Corp. v. Abboud,</u> 568 F.3d 390 (2d Cir. 2009)9
<u>Jenson v. Cont'l Fin. Corp.,</u> 591 F.2d 477 (8th Cir. 1979)1
<u>Kaler v. Craig (In re Craig)</u> , 144 F.3d 593 (8th Cir. 1998)9, 10, 12
<u>Keller v. Bass Pro Shops, Inc.,</u> 15 F.3d 122 (8th Cir. 1994)21

Case 12-04355 Doc 37 Filed 03/04/13 Entered 03/05/13 15:02:09 Main Document Pg 5 of 28

PAGE

Lewis Bros. Bakeries Inc. & Chicago Baking Co. v. Interstate Brands Co.
(In re Interstate Bakeries Corp.), 690 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2012)2, 8, 10, 19
Lion Oil Co. v. Tosco Corp., 90 F.3d 268 (8th Cir. 1996)
Livonia Prop. Holdings, LLC v. 12840-12976 Farmington Rd. Holdings, LLC, 717 F. Supp. 2d 724 (E.D. Mich. 2010), <u>aff'd</u> , 399 F. App'x 97 (6th Cir. 2010)17
<u>McIntosh v. Vail,</u> 28 S.E.2d 607 (W. Va. 1943)16
Managed Health Care Assocs. v. Kethan, 209 F.3d 923 (6th Cir. 2000)
In re Manville Forest Prods. Corp., 209 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2000)
Mason v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors (In re FBI Distrib. Corp.), 330 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2003)
<u>McDaniel v. Kleiss,</u> 503 S.E.2d 840 (W. Va. 1998)9, 13
Med. Shoppe Int'l, Inc. v. J-Pral Corp., 662 S.W.2d 263 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983)16
Medtronic AVE, Inc. v. Advanced Cardiovascular Sys., Inc., 247 F.3d 44 (3d Cir. 2001)
In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp., 268 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001)
<u>In re Optical Techs., Inc.</u> , 425 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2005)17
Phillips v. Marist Soc'y of Wash. Province, 80 F.3d 274 (8th Cir. 1996)9
<u>Steele v. McCargo,</u> 260 F.2d 753 (8th Cir. 1958)9
<u>Stephens v. Bartlett,</u> 191 S.E. 550 (W. Va. 1937)

Case 12-04355 Doc 37 Filed 03/04/13 Entered 03/05/13 15:02:09 Main Document Pg 6 of 28

PAGE

Stewart Foods, Inc. v. Broecker (In re Stewart Foods, Inc.), 64 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 1995)	20, 21
<u>Syverson v. FirePond, Inc.</u> , 383 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 2004)	8
<u>In re Union Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</u> , 325 B.R. 816 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 2004), <u>aff'd per curiam</u> 155 F. App'x 940 (8th Cir. 2005)	9, 10, 11
United States ex rel. Agricultural Stabilization & Conservation Serv. v. Gerth, 991 F.2d 1428 (8th Cir. 1993)	20, 21

STATUTES & RULES

11 U.S.C. § 365	1, 2, 3, 8, 10, 11, 15, 17, 18, 19, 22
11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3)	15
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(A)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	1, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)	1, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 N.Y. Prac., Contract Law § 15:1 ((2013)	1
58 Am. Jur. 2d Novation § 19 (2013))	3

Case 12-04355 Doc 37 Filed 03/04/13 Entered 03/05/13 15:02:09 Main Document Pg 7 of 28
